Trade and other payables 68.356.517  - 167.188   690.460.458 758.984.163
Lease liabilities   -   - -   20.881.905   20.881.905
Loans   1.106.990.865   -   -   2.497.535.646   3.604.526.511
Total financial
liabilities 1.175.347.382   -   167.188 3.208.878.009 4.384.392.579

Net (994.218.929) 1.583 7.079.898 670.168.815 (316.993.504)

As at 31 March 2025, the amount of RON 165.926.405 (31 December 2024: RON 163.531.609)

representing trade receivables and other receivables net is expressed in foreign currency, of which

4% in USD (31 December 2024: 4%) and 96% in EUR (31 December 2024: 96%).

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity, to reasonably possible changes

in exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period of the functional currency of the

company, with all variables held constant and takes into account the maximum market fluctuation

of the exchange rate of each currency during the reporting periods:

   31 March 2025 31 December 2024
 (unaudited)

Impact on profit and loss and on equity of:

USD appreciation by 8% 558.289 566.392

USD depreciation by 8% (558.289) (566.392)

EUR appreciation by 2% (19.157.370) (19.884.379)

EUR depreciation by 2% 19.157.370 19.884.379

(ii) Price risk

The company is exposed to the commodity price risk related to gas purchased for own

consumption. If the gas price had been 5% higher/lower, the net profit related to the period

would have been lower/higher by lei 1.980.848 (on December 2024: lei  6.161.452).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(expressed in lei, unless otherwise stated)

 (27)

(iii) Interest rate risk on cash flow and fair value

The company is exposed to interest rate risk by its bank deposits and variable interest loans.

The company did not conclude any commitment to diminish the risk. For the average